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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -
SAFETY -

Part 2-51: Particular requirements for stationary circulation pumps for

————————————heating-and-service-water-instatiations
FOREWORD

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardjzation compriging
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to premote internatignal
co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields” To this end @and
in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical Repofts,
Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC Publjcation(s)”). Their prepa-
ration is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dealt with may
participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations liaising with
the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the International Organization for Stand-
ardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement beteen the two organizations.

The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express; as-hearly as possible, an internatignal
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all infer-
ested IEC National Committees.

IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC Natignal
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of |EC
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible fof the way in which they are used or for any misinger-
pretation by any end user.

In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National\Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications trans-
parently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence between gny
IEC Publication and the corresponding national or(fegional publication shall be clearly indicated in the latter.

IEC itself does not provide any attestation of ‘eonformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
assessment services and, in some areas, dccess to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any
services carried out by independent certification bodies.

All users should ensure that they have.the latest edition of this publication.

No liability shall attach to IEC or_jts 'directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damagg or
other damage of any nature~whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and |ex-
penses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC Publicatidns.

Attention is drawn to the\Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publication$ is
indispensable for the correct application of this publication.

IEC draws attention/to the possibility that the implementation of this document may involve the use of (a) |pa-
tent(s). IEC takes‘no position concerning the evidence, validity or applicability of any claimed patent right$ in
respect thereofs As of the date of publication of this document, IEC had not received notice of (a) patent(s), which
may be required to implement this document. However, implementers are cautioned that this may not represlent
the latest information, which may be obtained from the patent database available at https://patents.iec.ch. |EC
shall’not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

Thiisncommented version (CMV) of the official standard IEC 60335-2-51:2023 edition 5.0
allows the user to identify the changes made to the previous IEC 60335-2-51:2019
edition 4.0. Furthermore, comments from IEC TC 61 experts are provided to explain the
reasons of the most relevant changes, or to clarify any part of the content.

A vertical bar appears in the margin wherever a change has been made. Additions are in
green text, deletions are in strikethrough red text. Experts' comments are identified by a
blue-background number. Mouse over a number to display a pop-up note with the com-
ment.

This publication contains the CMV and the official standard. The full list of comments is
available at the end of the CMV.
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IEC 60335-2-51 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 61: Safety of household and
similar electrical appliances. It is an International Standard.

This fifth edition cancels and replaces the fourth edition published in 2019. This edition consti-
tutes a technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

a) the text has been aligned with IEC 60335-1:2020;

b) | some notes have been converted to normative text (Clause 1);

c) [ the use of separate connectors to ease the installation and establish the supply cennect{on
has been introduced (7.12.1, 22.102, 24.1.5, 24.1.101, 25.3);

d) | clarifications related to remote operation (22.40, 22.49, 22.51).

ThE text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on voting

61/7008/FDIS 61/7073/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found<in ;the report on voting indicated in

thg above table.
The language used for the development of this Intethational Standard is English.

Thjs document was drafted in accordance with\}SO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed| in
acgordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, availaple
at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs.;The main document types developed by IEC are de-
scribed in greater detail at www.iec.ch/publications.

A list of all parts of the IEC 60335, series, under the general title: Household and similar elgc-
tri¢al appliances — Safety, can be-found on the IEC website.

Thjs part 2 is to be used linyconjunction with the latest edition of IEC 60335-1 and its amend-
ments unless that edition.precludes it; in that case, the latest edition that does not precludeg it
is sed. It was established on the basis of the sixth edition (2020) of that standard.

NO[TE 1 When "Part.T" is mentioned in this standard, it refers to IEC 60335-1.

This part 2:supplements or modifies the corresponding clauses in IEC 60335-1, so as to conviert
that publication into the IEC standard: Particular requirements for stationary circulation punips
forheadting and service water installations.

When a particular subclause of Part 1 is not mentioned in this part 2, that subclause applies as
far as is reasonable. When this standard states "addition", "modification" or "replacement", the
relevant text in Part 1 is to be adapted accordingly.

NOTE 2 The following numbering system is used:
— subclauses, tables and figures that are numbered starting from 101 are additional to those in Part 1;

— unless notes are in a new subclause or involve notes in Part 1, they are numbered starting from 101, including
those in a replaced clause or subclause;

— additional annexes are lettered AA, BB, etc.
NOTE 3 The following print types are used:

— requirements: in roman type;

- test specifications: in italic type;
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notes: in small roman type.

Words in bold in the text are defined in Clause 3. When a definition concerns an adjective, the adjective and the
associated noun are also in bold.

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to the
specific document. At this date, the document will be

NO
org
whi
rev

reconfirmed,

withdrawn,

replaced by a revised edition, or
amended.

TE 4 The attention of National Committees is drawn to the fact that equipment manufacturers” and tesfing
bnizations can need a transitional period following publication of a new, amended or revised |EC publicatiop in
ch to make products in accordance with the new requirements and to equip themselves for conducting new or
sed tests.

It i the recommendation of the committee that the content of this publication be adopted forlimplementation nationglly

not

earlier than 12 months or later than 36 months from the date of publication.

o = =

at it contains colours which are considered to be usefalfor the correct understanding
f its contents. Users should therefore print this document using a colour printer.

PORTANT — The "colour inside” logo on the cover page of this document indicates
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INTRODUCTION

23

It has been assumed in the drafting of this International Standard that the execution of its pro-

vis

ions is entrusted to appropriately qualified and experienced persons.

Guidance documents concerning the application of the safety requirements for appliances can

be

accessed via TC 61 supporting documents on the IEC website

https://www.iec.ch/tc61/supportingdocuments

Thfs information is given for the convenience of users of this International Standard and dd

no

Thjs standard recognizes the internationally accepted level of protection against hazards su
electrical, mechanical, thermal, fire and radiation of appliances when operated &s in normal
b taking into account the manufacturer's instructions. It also covers abnormalssituations that

as
us
ca
en

constitute a replacement for the normative text in this standard.

N be expected in practice and takes into account the way in which electromagnetic pheno
b can affect the safe operation of appliances.

es

ch

m_

Thjs standard takes into account the requirements of IEC 60364 as far-as possible so that the¢re

is
Ho

If an appliance within the scope of this standard also incorporates functions that are covef

by
fan
co

WH

Paft 1, Part 1 applies.

NO
not
me

Thjs standard is a product family standard dealing with the safety of appliances and takes pr

ed

NO
licg
ger

compatibility with the wiring rules when the appliance is connected to the supply mai
wever, national wiring rules-may can differ.

another part 2 of IEC 60335, the relevant part 2 is applied to each function separately,
as is reasonable. If applicable, the influence of©ne function on the other is taken into
int.

en a part 2 standard does not include additional requirements to cover hazards dealt with

TE 1 This means that the technical committees responsible for the part 2 standards have determined that
necessary to specify particular requirements for the appliance in question over and above the general requ
hts.

bnce over horizontal and generic standards covering the same subject.

TE 2 Horizontaland-geheric-standards Horizontal publications, basic safety publications and group safety p

tions covering a hazard are not applicable since they have been taken into consideration when developing

eral and particularrequirements for the IEC 60335 series of standards.-Ferexample—in-the-case-of temperal

iirements for surfaces on many npnlnnnr-ne gnnnnr- efnnrlgrrle such-as1S0 13732-1 for hot eur‘acne are

nsS.

ed
as

n

tis
re-

N4
o
]

ub-
the

ot
ROt

reo
req

apy

An
co
ha

licable-in-additinto-Part 1-or part 2 standards- | 1 i i

appliance that complies with the text of this standard will not necessarily be considered
mply-with the safety principles of the standard if, when examined and tested, it is found

to

ve.other features that impair the level of safety covered by these requirements.

An appliance employing materials or having forms of construction differing from those detailed
in the requirements of this standard may be examined and tested according to the intent of the
requirements and, if found to be substantially equivalent, may be considered to comply with the
standard.

NO

TE 3 Standards dealing with non-safety aspects of household appliances are:
IEC standards published by TC 59 concerning methods of measuring performance;
CISPR 11, CISPR 14-1 and relevant IEC 61000-3 series standards concerning electromagnetic emissions;

CISPR 14-2 concerning electromagnetic immunity;

IEC standards published by TC 111 concerning environmental matters. |2


This revision is for alignment with IEC 60335-1:2020.

This revision is for alignment with IEC 60335-1:2020.

https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=63faed5bbbe32919e98bb1e69f728695
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HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -
SAFETY -

Part 2-51: Particular requirements for stationary circulation pumps for

heating and service water installations

Scope

Thjs clause of Part 1 is replaced by the following.

Thjs part of IEC 60335 deals with the safety of electric stationary circulation pumps for hou

ho

bE-

d and similar purposes intended for use in heating systems or in service water systems, their

rafed voltage being not more than 250 V for single-phase appliances andv480 V for other ap-

pli

hnces including direct current (DC) supplied appliances. |3

NO|TE 101 The hydraulic and electrical parts of the pump can be in the same-en¢losure, so that the water fl

thr

ugh the motor and serves as a coolant, or they can be separated.

Appliances not intended for normal household use, but that'hevertheless-may can be a sou

of

danger to the public, such as appliances intended to be.lUsed by laymen in shops, in li

inqustry and on farms, are within the scope of this standard.

As

thgt are encountered by all persons in and around the home. However, in general, it does
take into account

persons (including children) whose

e physical, sensory or mental capabilities; or

e lack of experience and knowledge

prevents them from using the appliance safely without supervision or instruction;
children playing with the appliance.

NOfrE 102 Attention is.drawn to the fact that

for appliances intended to be used in vehicles or on-board ships or aircraft, additional
quirements_can be necessary;

in many-countries additional requirements are specified by the national health authoriti
the natienal authorities responsible for the protection of labour and similar authorities.

NOfFE293—This standard does not apply to

WS

ce
hht

far as is practicable, this standard deals with the common hazards presented by applianges

not

re-

%
»

pumps for circulating liquids other than water;
pumps, other than circulation pumps (IEC 60335-2-41);

circulation pumps intended exclusively for industrial purposes;

circulation pumps intended to be used in locations where special conditions prevail, such

as the presence of a corrosive or explosive atmosphere (dust, vapour, or gas).


This revision is for alignment with IEC 60335-1:2020.

https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=63faed5bbbe32919e98bb1e69f728695
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Normative references

This clause of Part 1 is applicable, except as follows.

Ad

dition:

IEC 61984:2008, Connectors — Safety requirements and tests

3

T | definiti

Thjs clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

3.1

Definitions relating to physical characteristics

asloeament

3.1
Re

.9 Modification:
place the first paragraph with the following: |4

nefrmal-operation

op
sp

4

bration-of-the—circulation—pump with the water pressure and flow rate adjusted within th
bcified limits, so that the highest power input is attained

General requirement

Thjs clause of Part 1 is applicable.

5

General conditions for the tests

Thjs clause of Part 1 is applicable-except as follows.

5.7

Th
sp

Fo

Addition:

e water temperaturé.at the inlet is maintained between 0 °C and —5 °C of the value cor
bnding to the TF class of the pump.

' circulation-pumps intended to be located within the enclosure of a boiler, the tests

Clauses 10,41t-and 13 are carried out at an ambient temperature of 55 °C or at the temperat

sp

5.1

pcifiedin-the instructions, whichever is higher.

eir

fe-

of
ire

ve

01 Circulation pumps having a three-phase motor that does not incorporate a protect

de

6

Th

6.1

Tceare instafted Wit am appropriate device, I accoraarnce Wit the Instructions.

Classification
is clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

Modification:

Replace the first paragraph with the following:

Circulation pumps shall be class I, class Il or class Ill.


This revision maintains the normal operation while charging as specified in IEC 60335-1:
2020.

https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=63faed5bbbe32919e98bb1e69f728695
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6.2 Addition:

Circulation pumps shall be at least IPX2.

6.101 Circulation pumps shall be of one of the classes shown in Table 101.

Table 101 — Temperature classification of circulation pumps

Class Maximum temperature of
the circulating water
°C
TF 60 60
TF 95 95
TF 110 110
NOTE TF means Temperature of the Fluid.

Campliance is checked by inspection.

7

Th

Marking and instructions

Is clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

7.1 Addition:

Cifculation pumps shall be marked with

the TF class;
the direction of the water flow;
the direction of rotation (for pimps having three-phase motors);

the rated current (for pumps having three-phase motors if a protective device has to
installed in the fixed wiring).

7.12 Modification:

Th
tal

capabilitiess-or lack of experience and knowledge is not applicable.

The instruction regarding supervision of children is not applicable.

7.1

Th

211" Addition:

e installation instructions shall-state-the-substaneceof include the following:

the maximum flow rate or total head;

the maximum ambient temperature at which the pump is to be used;
the maximum system pressure, which shall not be less than:

e 0,6 MPa for pumps for heating systems;

e 1,0 MPa for pumps for service water systems;

the intended orientation of the pump;

be

e instruction concerning persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or me¢n-

for pumps having a three-phase motor not incorporating a protective device, the substance

of the following:


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=63faed5bbbe32919e98bb1e69f728695
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A protective device is to be installed in the fixed wiring and its characteristics are to
specified /i i [ ecti i

for the thermal insulation of circulation pumps in heating systems, the substance of the

following:

Only the supplied kit or a kit made available by the manufacturer shall be used. It shall
be ensured that the drain openings-of-the-motor are not sealed after installation of the

thermal insulation. ' §

For circulation pumps intended for permanent connection to fixed wiring, delivered with a sep-

ar
sh

Th

Th

te connector to ease the installation and establish the supply connection. the instructi

ns

b|| state the substance of the following:

Only use the supplied connector when installing the circulation pump. [6
Protection against access to live parts

|s clause of Part 1 is applicable.

Starting of motor-operated appliances

Is clause of Part 1 is not applicable.

10 Power input and current

Th

11

Th

1

Ci

Is clause of Part 1 is applicable.

Heating
Is clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
2 Addition:

culation pumps that aré anly fixed by the water pipes are positioned against one wall of

tegt corner and away from the other.

1

Th
is

1

3 Addition:

e temperatures t, and t, are the ambient temperatures of the environment in which the pu
nstalled;-for instance inside the enclosure of a boiler.

. Replacement Modification:

he

mp

Replace the first paragraph with the following: [7

Circulation pumps are operated until steady conditions are established.

11

.8 Addition:

The temperature rise limits of pumps located within the enclosure of a boiler are reduced by the
difference between the ambient temperature at which the test is carried out and 25 °C.

Th

e temperature rise of the external enclosure is not measured.


This revision is intended to separate the information to be provided in the instructions from the "substance of" wording to be provided in the instructions.

This additional instruction is related to the allowance of a separate connector in Subclause 22.102. The instruction is intended to avoid the mating of male and female parts of connectors not tested with the pump.

This revision maintains the Part 1 requirements for appliance outlets and socket outlets and for charging of battery-operated appliances.

https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=63faed5bbbe32919e98bb1e69f728695
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For circulation pumps in which water flows through the motor, the temperature rise limits for
windings are increased by 5 K. The temperature rise limits are increased further by

- 5K, if the winding insulation is class 130 (B);
- 10 K, if the winding insulation is class 155 (F) or 180 (H).

For circulation pumps in which water flows through the motor, the increase of 5 K allowed by
footnote @ to Table 3 does not apply.

12-Veid-Charei : ot :

Thjs clause of Part 1 is applicable. [8

13| Leakage current and electric strength at operating temperature

Thjs clause of Part 1 is applicable.

14 Transient overvoltages

Thjs clause of Part 1 is applicable.

15 Moisture resistance

Thjs clause of Part 1 is applicable.

16| Leakage current and electric strength

Thjs clause of Part 1 is applicable.

17| Overload protection ofitransformers and associated circuits

Thjs clause of Part 1 is applicable.

18 Endurance

Thjs clause-of Part 1 is not applicable.

19| Abnormal operation

This clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

19.1 Addition:

Circulation pumps are also subjected to the test of 19.101.
19.7 Addition:

The test is carried out with the water flow stopped or reduced to 5 I/min, whichever is more
unfavourable.


This revision is for alignment with IEC 60335-1:2020.

https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=63faed5bbbe32919e98bb1e69f728695
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101 Circulation pumps are supplied at rated voltage and operated at approximately h

23

alf

the maximum system pressure for 5 min, after which the water is drained off and the operation
continued for 7 h. The system is replenished with water and the pump operated again for 5 min
at approximately half the maximum system pressure.

If the pump becomes inoperable during the test, it is disconnected from the supply and the
system filled with water.

20

Stability and mechanical hazards

Thjs clause of Part 1 is applicable.

21

Thjs clause of Part 1 is applicable.

22

Thjs clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

22

22

22

22

Cao
m4

Th

22

with a separate configetor to ease the installation and establish the supply connection. Suc

co

Su
IE
of

Mechanical strength

Construction

40 Not applicable.

49 Not applicable.

51 Not applicable. |9

101 Circulation pumps shall withstand.the water pressure occurring in normal use.

mpliance is checked by subjecting’the pump to a water pressure equal to 1,2 times
ximum system pressure for 1 min.

e pump shall not leak.

102 Circulation pumps intended for permanent connection to fixed wiring may be delivef

hnector shall bécome a non-detachable part once engaged. 10

ch a cofgector shall not be interchangeable with plugs and socket-outlets listed
C TR 60083 or IEC 60906-1 or with appliance couplers complying with the standard she
EC©603820-3. 11

he

ed

na

in
pts

23

Th

24

Th

24

Internal wiring

is clause of Part 1 is applicable.

Components

is clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

1.3  Medifieation Addition:

Switches that are only intended to be operated during installation of the pump are subjected to
100 cycles of operation.


Additional requirements for remote operation were added to IEC 60335-1:2020. However, the requirements in Subclauses 22.40, 22.49 and 22.51 are not applicable for stationary circulation pumps because they are not moved while in operation, do not have accessible moving parts and are not considered to give rise to a hazard when operated continuously, automatically or remotely.

This addition allows use of a separate connector for the supply connection. Since stationary pumps are connected to piping and the supply cord often is adapted in length some flexibility during installation is required.

This is to avoid the separate connector for installation purposes that can mate with standardised plug systems.

https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=63faed5bbbe32919e98bb1e69f728695
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24

NO

1.5

TE 101 Connectors which are non-detachable parts once engaged are not considered to be part of

appliance coupler. 12

an

24.1.101 The relevant standard for a connector as referenced in 22.102 is IEC 61984:2008.
Classification and ratings used for the tests of IEC 61984:2008 shall correspond to the ratings

of

the circulation pump and its intended use.

The following clauses of IEC 61984:2008 and the corresponding test requirements in Clause 7,

ar

6.19 and 6.20. Subclause 6.5.1 is also applicable for connectors without breaking capad

(C

pe
22

25| Supply connection and external flexible cords

Th
25

NO|

25

Ty

26| Terminals for external conductors

Th

27| Provision for earthing

Th

28

Th

29

Th

30

Th

30

notappiicabler 5.2 aJ), 5.4 dJ, 6.2.1, 6.2.2, 0.4.1, 0.4.2, 6.4.3, 0.10, 0.14.2, 0.14.3, 0.

DC). Subclauses 6.15 and 6.16 are applicable but are modified to the circulation pump te
Fature ratings. The tests in 7.3.6, 7.3.7 are performed when the connector referehced
102 is engaged. 13

Is clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
3 Addition of the following Note after the first dashed item:

TE 101 The set of terminals can be located in a separate connector'e8mplying with 24.1.101. 14

5 Addition:

pe Z attachment is allowed.

Is clause of Part 1 is applicable.

Is clause of Part 1 is_applicable.

Screws and-.connections

|s clause of Part 1 is applicable.

Clearances, creepage distances and solid insulation

is clause of Part 1 is applicable.

Resistance to heat and fire
is clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

.2.2 Not applicable.

7,
ity
m_
n



This note clarifies that the separate connector referenced in Subclause 22.102 should not be confused with an appliance coupler because it cannot be disconnected “at will“ (IEC ref 442-07-01).

Subclause 24.1.101 sets the requirements for the separate connector referenced in Subclause 22.102 and the conditions under which it must comply with selected parts of IEC 61984:2008. Requirements in clauses made not applicable are already part of IEC 60335 elsewhere or not relevant for this type of connector.

This is a clarification that a supply connection utilising a separate connector as referenced in Subclause 22.102, will be allowed under the first dashed item (see Subclause 25.3 in IEC 60335-1:2020).

https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=63faed5bbbe32919e98bb1e69f728695
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31 Resistance to rusting

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

32 Radiation, toxicity and similar hazards

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

IEC 60335-2-51:2023 CMV © IEC 2023
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Annexes

The annexes of Part 1 are applicable except as follows.

Annex A
(informative)

Routine tests

A.R3 Electric strength test

Mddifieation Addition:

Fof appliances with a high leakage current, the value of 30 mA is increased to 70 mA.
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The bibliography of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
Addition:

IEC 60335-2-41, Household and similar electrical appliances — Safety — Part 2-41: Particular
requirements for pumps
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10

11

12

13

14

List of comments

This revision is for alignment with IEC 60335-1:2020.
This revision is for alignment with IEC 60335-1:2020.
This revision is for alignment with IEC 60335-1:2020.

This revision maintains the normal operation while charging as specified in IEC 60335
2020.

-1:

This revision is intended to separate the information to be provided in the instructions.fr
the "substance of" wording to be provided in the instructions.

This additional instruction is related to the allowance of a separate connector in_Subclayse

22.102. The instruction is intended to avoid the mating of male and fémale parts
connectors not tested with the pump.

This revision maintains the Part 1 requirements for appliance outlets ‘and socket outl
and for charging of battery-operated appliances.

This revision is for alignment with IEC 60335-1:2020.

Additional requirements for remote operation were added to IEC 60335-1:2020. HoweyV,
the requirements in Subclauses 22.40, 22.49 and 22:54 are not applicable for station
circulation pumps because they are not moved whilefin operation, do not have accessi
moving parts and are not considered to give rise 4o a hazard when operated continuous
automatically or remotely.

hry
ble

ly,

This addition allows use of a separate connéctor for the supply connection. Since stationary

pumps are connected to piping and thé. supply cord often is adapted in length so
flexibility during installation is requiregd-

This is to avoid the separate cohhector for installation purposes that can mate W
standardised plug systems.

This note clarifies that the separate connector referenced in Subclause 22.102 should
be confused with an appliance coupler because it cannot be disconnected “at will“ (IEC
442-07-01).

Subclause 24.1.104 sets the requirements for the separate connector referenced
Subclause 22.102'and the conditions under which it must comply with selected parts of |
61984:2008. (Requirements in clauses made not applicable are already part of IEC 603
elsewhere.ar not relevant for this type of connector.

This is_a clarification that a supply connection utilising a separate connector as refereng
in Subclause 22.102, will be allowed under the first dashed item (see Subclause 25.3
IEC-60335-1:2020).

ne

ith

hot
ref

in
FC
35

ed
in
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IE

INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -
SAFETY -

Part 2-51: Particular requirements for stationary circulation pumps for

—————————heating-and-service-water-instaliations
FOREWORD

all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to premote internatig
co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields” To this end
in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical Repo
Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC Publjcation(s)”). Their pre
ration is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dealt with n
participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations liaising
the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the International Organization for Sta
ardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement betieen the two organizations.

The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters expressy as-nearly as possible, an internatig
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all in
ested IEC National Committees.

IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC Natig
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible fof the way in which they are used or for any misin
pretation by any end user.

In order to promote international uniformity, IEC NationalN\Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications tra
parently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence between
IEC Publication and the corresponding national or(fegional publication shall be clearly indicated in the latter.

IEC itself does not provide any attestation of ‘conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conforn
assessment services and, in some areas, dccess to |[EC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for
services carried out by independent certification bodies.

All users should ensure that they have.the latest edition of this publication.

No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damaggd
other damage of any nature~whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
penses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC Publicatig

Attention is drawn to thesNormative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publication
indispensable for the correct application of this publication.

IEC draws attention)to the possibility that the implementation of this document may involve the use of (a)
tent(s). IEC takes<no position concerning the evidence, validity or applicability of any claimed patent right
respect ther€ofs As of the date of publication of this document, IEC had not received notice of (a) patent(s), wh

the latestinformation, which may be obtained from the patent database available at https://patents.iec.ch.
shall’mot be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization compriging
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may be required to implement this document. However, implementers are cautioned that this may not represent

EC

D 60335-2-51 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 61: Safety of household 4

nd

similar electrical appliances. It is an International Standard.

This fifth edition cancels and replaces the fourth edition published in 2019. This edition consti-
tutes a technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

a)
b)
c)

the text has been aligned with IEC 60335-1:2020;
some notes have been converted to normative text (Clause 1);

the use of separate connectors to ease the installation and establish the supply connecti
has been introduced (7.12.1, 22.102, 24.1.5, 24.1.101, 25.3);

on
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clarifications related to remote operation (22.40, 22.49, 22.51).

e text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on voting

61/7008/FDIS 61/7073/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in
the above table.

Th

Th
ac
at

sC

Al

trigal appliances — Safety, can be found on the IEC website.

Th

e language used for the development of this International Standard is English.

s document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed
cordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, availa

ibed in greater detail at www.iec.ch/publications.

ist of all parts of the IEC 60335 series, under the general title: Heusehold and similar el

in
Dle

www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developedby IEC are de-

s part 2 is to be used in conjunction with the latest edition of IEC 60335-1 and its amend-

mgnts unless that edition precludes it; in that case, the latest’edition that does not preclud¢ it

is

NO

Th

ised. It was established on the basis of the sixth editioh. (2020) of that standard.

TE 1 When "Part 1" is mentioned in this standard, it refers\to/IEC 60335-1.

s part 2 supplements or modifies the correspending clauses in IEC 60335-1, so as to convert

that publication into the IEC standard: Particular requirements for stationary circulation pumps

forlheating and service water installations.

When a particular subclause of Part:1Gs not mentioned in this part 2, that subclause applies

far
rel

NO

NO|

bvant text in Part 1 is to be adapted accordingly.

TE 2 The following numberifigisystem is used:
subclauses, tables and figures that are numbered starting from 101 are additional to those in Part 1;

unless notes are in a\new subclause or involve notes in Part 1, they are numbered starting from 101, inclug
those in a replaced'clause or subclause;

additional annéxes are lettered AA, BB, etc.
TE 3 The-following print types are used:
requirements: in roman type;

test'specifications: in italic type;

as

as is reasonable. When this standard states "addition", "modification" or "replacement”, the

ing

notes. I small Tolman type.

Words in bold in the text are defined in Clause 3. When a definition concerns an adjective, the adjective and the
associated noun are also in bold.

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to the
specific document. At this date, the document will be

reconfirmed,

withdrawn,

replaced by a revised edition, or
amended.


https://www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs
https://www.iec.ch/publications
https://webstore.iec.ch/?ref=menu
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NOTE 4 The attention of National Committees is drawn to the fact that equipment manufacturers and testing
organizations can need a transitional period following publication of a new, amended or revised IEC publication in
which to make products in accordance with the new requirements and to equip themselves for conducting new or
revised tests.

It is the recommendation of the committee that the content of this publication be adopted for implementation nationally
not earlier than 12 months or later than 36 months from the date of publication.
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INTRODUCTION

23

It has been assumed in the drafting of this International Standard that the execution of its pro-

vis

ions is entrusted to appropriately qualified and experienced persons.

Guidance documents concerning the application of the safety requirements for appliances can

be

accessed via TC 61 supporting documents on the IEC website

https://www.iec.ch/tc61/supportingdocuments

Th
no

Th
as
us
ca
en

Th
is
Ho

If an appliance within the scope of this standard also incorporates functions that are cover

s information is given for the convenience of users of this International Standard and ddg
constitute a replacement for the normative text in this standard.

s standard recognizes the internationally accepted level of protection against hazards su
electrical, mechanical, thermal, fire and radiation of appliances when operated as in norn
b taking into account the manufacturer's instructions. It also covers abnormalsituations t
N be expected in practice and takes into account the way in which electromagnetic pheno
h can affect the safe operation of appliances.

compatibility with the wiring rules when the appliance is connected to the supply mai
wever, national wiring rules can differ.

es

ch
hal
nat
m_

s standard takes into account the requirements of IEC 60364 as far-as possible so that there

ns.

ed

bylanother part 2 of IEC 60335, the relevant part 2 is applied to each function separately, |as
far| as is reasonable. If applicable, the influence of©ne function on the other is taken into ac-
count.

When a part 2 standard does not include addjtional requirements to cover hazards dealt with in
Pafrt 1, Part 1 applies.

NOJTE 1 This means that the technical committees responsible for the part 2 standards have determined that {t is
not|necessary to specify particular requirements for the appliance in question over and above the general requjre-
mepts.

Thjs standard is a product family standard dealing with the safety of appliances and takes pre¢c-
edgence over horizontal and generic standards covering the same subject.

NOJTE 2 Horizontal publi€ations, basic safety publications and group safety publications covering a hazard are |not
apdlicable since they have been taken into consideration when developing the general and particular requiremgnts
for the IEC 60335 series of standards.

An| appliance that complies with the text of this standard will not necessarily be considered| to
comply with the safety principles of the standard if, when examined and tested, it is found|to
haye otherfeatures that impair the level of safety covered by these requirements.

An annlinnean Ao e maatariale Ay oy farmne ~f Aot it s diffcr:n frcm thCSC dctai Cd

in the requirements of this standard may be examined and tested accordi

o PO C e e PoToO y g rhotCT oo O o v T g oo O COTTotraCtroT

3«

g to the intent of the

requirements and, if found to be substantially equivalent, may be considered to comply with the
standard.

NO

TE 3 Standards dealing with non-safety aspects of household appliances are:
IEC standards published by TC 59 concerning methods of measuring performance;
CISPR 11, CISPR 14-1 and relevant IEC 61000-3 series standards concerning electromagnetic emissions;
CISPR 14-2 concerning electromagnetic immunity;

IEC standards published by TC 111 concerning environmental matters.
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HOUSEHOLD AND SIMILAR ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES -
SAFETY -

Part 2-51: Particular requirements for stationary circulation pumps for
heating and service water installations

Th

Th
ho

Scope
s clause of Part 1 is replaced by the following.

s part of IEC 60335 deals with the safety of electric stationary circulation pumps for hou
d and similar purposes intended for use in heating systems or in service water systems, th

rafed voltage being not more than 250 V for single-phase appliances andv480 V for other

pli

NO|
thr

Ap
da
du

As
thg
tak

hnces including direct current (DC) supplied appliances.

TE 101 The hydraulic and electrical parts of the pump can be in the same-englosure, so that the water fl
ugh the motor and serves as a coolant, or they can be separated.

pliances not intended for normal household use, but that,nevertheless can be a source
hger to the public, such as appliances intended to bewsed by laymen in shops, in light
5try and on farms, are within the scope of this standard.

far as is practicable, this standard deals with the common hazards presented by appliang
t are encountered by all persons in and around the home. However, in general, it does
e into account

persons (including children) whose

e physical, sensory or mental capabilities; or

e lack of experience and knowledge

prevents them from using the appliance safely without supervision or instruction;
children playing with the appliance.

Attention is drawn to the fact that

for appliances intended to be used in vehicles or on-board ships or aircraft, additional
quirements_can be necessary;

in many-countries additional requirements are specified by the national health authoriti
the natienal authorities responsible for the protection of labour and similar authorities.

s‘standard does not apply to

be-
eir
p-

ws

of
in-

es
hot

re-

14
»

pumps for circulating liquids other than water;
pumps, other than circulation pumps (IEC 60335-2-41);
circulation pumps intended exclusively for industrial purposes;

circulation pumps intended to be used in locations where special conditions prevail, such

as the presence of a corrosive or explosive atmosphere (dust, vapour, or gas).
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Normative references

is clause of Part 1 is applicable, except as follows.

Addition:

IEC 61984:2008, Connectors — Safety requirements and tests

3

Th

3.1
3.1

Replace the first paragraph with the following:

op
hig

4

Th

Th

5.1 Addition:

Th
sp

Fo

Clauses 10, 11 and¢13-are carried out at an ambient temperature of 55 °C or at the temperati

Sp

5.101 Circlilation pumps having a three-phase motor that does not incorporate a protect
deyvice are-installed with an appropriate device, in accordance with the instructions.

6

Th

Terms and definitions

23

s clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

Definitions relating to physical characteristics

.9 Modification:

hest power input is attained

General requirement

s clause of Part 1 is applicable.

General conditions for the tests

s clause of Part 1 is applicable except:as follows.

e water temperature at the.inlét is maintained between 0 °C and —5 °C of the value cor
bnding to the TF class of.the pump.

r circulation pumpstintended to be located within the enclosure of a boiler, the tests

pcified in the instructions, whichever is higher.

eration with the water pressure and flow rate adjusted within their specified limits, so that the

fe-

of
ire

ve

| Classification

is clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

6.1 Modification:

Replace the first paragraph with the following:

Circulation pumps shall be class I, class Il or class lll.

6.2 Addition:

Circulation pumps shall be at least IPX2.
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6.1

01 Circulation pumps shall be of one of the classes shown in Table 101.

Table 101 — Temperature classification of circulation pumps

Co

7

Th

7.1

Cifculation pumps shall be marked with

7.1

Th
tal

Th

7.1

Th

Class Maximum temperature of
the circulating water
°C
TF 60 60
TF 95 95
TF 110 110
NOTE TF means Temperature of the Fluid.

mpliance is checked by inspection.

Marking and instructions
s clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

Addition:

the TF class;
the direction of the water flow;
the direction of rotation (for pumps having, three-phase motors);

the rated current (for pumps having three-phase motors if a protective device has to|be
installed in the fixed wiring).

2 Modification:

e instruction concerning persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or men-
capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge is not applicable.

e instruction regarding supervision of children is not applicable.
2.1 Additien:

e installation instructions shall include the following:

thesmaximum flow rate or total head;

the maximum ambient temperature at which the pump is to be used;
the maximum system pressure, which shall not be less than:

e 0,6 MPa for pumps for heating systems;

e 1,0 MPa for pumps for service water systems;

the intended orientation of the pump;

for pumps having a three-phase motor not incorporating a protective device, the substance
of the following:

A protective device is to be installed in the fixed wiring and its characteristics are to be
specified.

for the thermal insulation of circulation pumps in heating systems, the substance of the
following:
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Only the supplied kit or a kit made available by the manufacturer shall be used. It shall
be ensured that the drain openings are not sealed after installation of the thermal insu-
lation.

For circulation pumps intended for permanent connection to fixed wiring, delivered with a sep-
arate connector to ease the installation and establish the supply connection, the instructions
shall state the substance of the following:

Only use the supplied connector when installing the circulation pump.

Thjs clause of Part 1 is applicable.

9 | Starting of motor-operated appliances

Thjs clause of Part 1 is not applicable.

10 Power input and current

Thjs clause of Part 1 is applicable.

11| Heating
Thjs clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.
11{2 Addition:

Cinculation pumps that are only fixed by~the water pipes are positioned against one wall of the
tegt corner and away from the othetr.

11{3 Addition:

The temperatures t, and-t,are the ambient temperatures of the environment in which the pump
is Installed, for instanee inside the enclosure of a boiler.

11|7 Modification:

Relplace the first paragraph with the following:

Cillculation pumps are operated until steady conditions are established.

11.8 Addition:

The temperature rise limits of pumps located within the enclosure of a boiler are reduced by the
difference between the ambient temperature at which the test is carried out and 25 °C.

The temperature rise of the external enclosure is not measured.

For circulation pumps in which water flows through the motor, the temperature rise limits for
windings are increased by 5 K. The temperature rise limits are increased further by

- 5K, if the winding insulation is class 130 (B);
- 10 K, if the winding insulation is class 155 (F) or 180 (H).
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For circulation pumps in which water flows through the motor, the increase of 5 K allowed by
footnote @ to Table 3 does not apply.

12 Charging of metal-ion batteries

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

13 Leakage current and electric strength at operating temperature

Thjs clause of Part 1 is applicable.

14} Transient overvoltages

Thjs clause of Part 1 is applicable.

15| Moisture resistance

Thjs clause of Part 1 is applicable.

16/ Leakage current and electric strength

Thjs clause of Part 1 is applicable.

17| Overload protection of transformers-and associated circuits

Thjs clause of Part 1 is applicable.

18] Endurance

Thjs clause of Part 1 is notapplicable.

19] Abnormal operation
Thjs clause of*Rart 1 is applicable except as follows.

19{1 Addition:

Cifctlation pumps are also subjected to the test of 19.101.

19.7 Addition:

The test is carried out with the water flow stopped or reduced to 5 I/min, whichever is more
unfavourable.

19.101 Circulation pumps are supplied at rated voltage and operated at approximately half
the maximum system pressure for 5 min, after which the water is drained off and the operation
continued for 7 h. The system is replenished with water and the pump operated again for 5 min
at approximately half the maximum system pressure.

If the pump becomes inoperable during the test, it is disconnected from the supply and the
system filled with water.
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20 Stability and mechanical hazards

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

21 Mechanical strength

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

22 Construction

Thjs clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

22|40 Not applicable.

22149 Not applicable.

22|51 Not applicable.

221101 Circulation pumps shall withstand the water pressure.o¢curring in normal use.

Campliance is checked by subjecting the pump to a water pressure equal to 1,2 times the
mgximum system pressure for 1 min.

The pump shall not leak.

22|102 Circulation pumps intended for permanent connection to fixed wiring may be delivefjed
with a separate connector to ease the installation and establish the supply connection. Such a
cophnector shall become a non-detachable part once engaged.

Such a connector shall not be- interchangeable with plugs and socket-outlets listed|in
IEC TR 60083 or IEC 60906-1 or.with appliance couplers complying with the standard shegts
of JEC 60320-3.

23| Internal wiring

Thjs clause of RartA is applicable.

24 Components

This.clause of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

24.1.3 Addition:

Switches that are only intended to be operated during installation of the pump are subjected to
100 cycles of operation.

2415

NOTE 101 Connectors which are non-detachable parts once engaged are not considered to be part of an
appliance coupler.

24.1.101 The relevant standard for a connector as referenced in 22.102 is IEC 61984:2008.
Classification and ratings used for the tests of IEC 61984:2008 shall correspond to the ratings
of the circulation pump and its intended use.
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The following clauses of IEC 61984:2008 and the corresponding test requirements in Clause 7,
are not applicable: 5.2 a), 5.4 d), 6.2.1, 6.2.2, 6.4.1, 6.4.2, 6.4.3, 6.10, 6.14.2, 6.14.3, 6.17,
6.19 and 6.20. Subclause 6.5.1 is also applicable for connectors without breaking capacity
(COC). Subclauses 6.15 and 6.16 are applicable but are modified to the circulation pump tem-
perature ratings. The tests in 7.3.6, 7.3.7 are performed when the connector referenced in
22.102 is engaged.

25 Supply connection and external flexible cords

Th 1 £D P L | 4 £all
o LIdUST UT T allt T 15 dPypPIiLdlliT TALTUL dS TUIMTUWS.

25(3 Addition of the following Note after the first dashed item:

NOJTE 101 The set of terminals can be located in a separate connector complying with 24.1.101,

25|5 Addition:

Type Z attachment is allowed.

26| Terminals for external conductors

Thjs clause of Part 1 is applicable.

27| Provision for earthing

Thjs clause of Part 1 is applicable.

28| Screws and connections

Thjs clause of Part 1 is applicable.

29| Clearances, creepage distances and solid insulation

Thjs clause of Part 1<s\applicable.

30, Resistance-to heat and fire

Thjs clause-of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

30{2:2” Not applicable.

31 Resistance to rusting

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.

32 Radiation, toxicity and similar hazards

This clause of Part 1 is applicable.
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Annexes

The annexes of Part 1 are applicable except as follows.

Annex A
(informative)

Routine tests

A.B Electric strength test
Addition:

For appliances with a high leakage current, the value of 30 mA is increased to /7@ mA.
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Bibliography
The bibliography of Part 1 is applicable except as follows.

Addition:

IEC 60335-2-41, Household and similar electrical appliances — Safety — Part 2-41: Particular
requirements for pumps
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

APPAREILS ELECTRODQMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES -
SECURITE -

Partie 2-51: Exigences particuliéres pour les pompes de circulation fixes

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)
7)

8)

9)

——potr-instalationsdechauffageet-dedistributiond'eat————
AVANT-PROPOS

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normali$ation compo
de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC). L'IEC.a pour objet
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dansides domaines
I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I'lEC — entre autres activités — publie des/Notmes internationa
des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles-au public (PAS) et
Guides (ci-aprés dénommeés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'études,
travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut.participer. Les organisati
internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec'|IEC, participent également

travaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de\Normalisation (ISO), selon

conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les décisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesurg
possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de I'lEC intéres
sont représentés dans chaque comité d'études.

Les Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de récommandations internationales et sont agré
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous le§™efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que I'
s'assure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publilications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue responsablg
I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en\est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

Dans le but d'encourager I'uniformité internationaley les Comités nationaux de I'lEC s'engagent, dans toutd
mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparentge;les Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publications nationd
et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes“Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nationales
régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquéés en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

L'I[EC elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendd
fournissent des services d'évaluation -de’ conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marques
conformité de I'lEC. L'IEC n'est respgnsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certifica
indépendants.

Tous les utilisateurs doivent stassurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

Aucune responsabilité ne doit-etre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandatai
y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités nationaux de I'l
pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de quel
nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les dépen
découlant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de toute autre Publication de I'l
ou au crédit quilui est accordé.

L'attention_est-attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publicati
référencées)est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L'IECattire I'attention sur le fait que la mise en application du présent document peut entrainer I'utilisation d
ou/de-plusieurs brevets. L'lEC ne prend pas position quant a la preuve, a la validité et a I'applicabilité de {
droit’de brevet revendiqué a cet égard. A la date de publication du présent document, I'lEC n'avait pas r
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d'avertir les responsables de la mise en application du présent document que des informations plus récentes

sont susceptibles de figurer dans la base de données de brevets, disponible a I'adresse https://patents.iec.
L'IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de brevets.

ch.

L'IEC 60335-2-51 a été établie par le comité d'études 61 de I'lEC: Sécurité des appareils
électrodomestiques et analogues. Il s'agit d'une Norme internationale.

Cette cinquiéme édition annule et remplace la quatriéeme édition parue en 2019. Cette édition
constitue une révision technique.
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Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
précédente:

a)
b)
c)

le texte a été aligné sur I'lEC 60335-1:2020;
certaines notes ont été converties en texte normatif (Article 1);

I'emploi de connecteurs distincts a été ajouté afin de faciliter I'installation et d'effectuer le

raccordement au réseau (7.12.1, 22.102, 24.1.5, 24.1.101, 25.3);

d) I'emploi de la commande a distance a été clarifié (22.40, 22.49, 22.51).
Le fexte—de—cette Normeinternrationateestissudesdecumentssutvants
Projet Rapport de vote
61/7008/FDIS 61/7073/RVD
Le[rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information\sur le vote ayant
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langue employée pour I'élaboration de cette Norme internationale ‘est I'anglais.

document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 27 il a été développé selon

C sont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/publicdtions.

ctrodomestiques et analogues — Sécurité, se trouve sur le site web de I'lEC.

ses amendements sauf si cette éditian I'exclut. Dans ce cas, la derniére édition qui n'exg
5 la présente partie 2 est utilisée.- Elle a été établie sur la base de la sixiéme édition (201
cette norme.

TE 1 L'expression "la Partie 1" gtilisée dans la présente norme fait référence a I'lEC 60335-1.

présente partie 2 compléte ou modifie les articles correspondants de I'lEC 60335-1, de fag

culation fixes pouriinstallations de chauffage et de distribution d'eau.

'squ'un paragraphe particulier de la Partie 1 n'est pas mentionné dans cette partie 2,
ragraphe_‘s'applique pour autant que cela soit raisonnable. Lorsque la présente nor
ntionne\'addition", "modification" ou "remplacement", le texte correspondant de la Parti
t étre adapté en conséquence.

présente partie 2 doit étre utilisée conjointement avec la derniére édition de I'lEC 60335%
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les paragraphes, tableaux et figures qui s'ajoutent a ceux de la Partie 1 sont numérotés a partir de 101;

a l'exception de celles qui sont dans un nouveau paragraphe ou de celles qui concernent des notes de la Partie 1,

les notes sont numérotées a partir de 101, y compris celles des articles ou paragraphes qui sont remplacés;

les annexes qui sont ajoutées sont désignées AA, BB, etc.

TE 3 Les caractéeres d'imprimerie suivants sont utilisés:
exigences: caractéres romains;
modalités d'essais: caracteres italiques;

notes: petits caracteres romains.

Les termes en gras dans le texte sont définis a I'Article 3. Lorsqu'une définition concerne un adjectif, I'adjectif et le
nom associé figurent également en gras.
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Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de stabilité
indiquée sur le site web de I'lEC sous webstore.iec.ch dans les données relatives au document
recherché. A cette date, le document sera

reconduit,
supprimé,
remplacé par une édition révisée, ou

amendé.
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lication amendée ou révisée, pour fabriquer des produits conformes aux nouvelles exigences et pour_adayg

s équipements aux nouveaux essais ou aux essais révisés.

comité recommande que le contenu de cette publication soit adopté pour application nationale (obligatoire)
5 tot 12 mois et au plus tard 36 mois aprés la date de publication.

es
ine
ter

au



https://webstore.iec.ch/?ref=menu
https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=63faed5bbbe32919e98bb1e69f728695

- 20 - IEC 60335-2-51:2023 © |IEC 2023

INTRODUCTION

Il a été admis par hypothése, en établissant la présente Norme internationale, que I'exécution
de ses dispositions était confiée a des personnes expérimentées et ayant une qualification
appropriée.

Les documents de recommandations concernant I'application des exigences de sécurité pour
les appareils peuvent étre consultés dans les documents de support du CE 61, accessibles sur
le site web de I'lEC a I'adresse:

https://www.iec.ch/tc61/supportingdocuments

Ceditte information est donnée a l'intention des utilisateurs de la présente Norme internationa
et he constitue nullement un remplacement du texte normatif de la présente norme:

e

La| présente norme reconnait le niveau de protection internationalement acéepté contre |es
daphgers électriques, mécaniques, thermiques, liés au feu et au rayonnement des appare|ls,
lorgqu'ils fonctionnent comme en usage normal en tenant compte des instruetions du fabricant.
Elle couvre également les situations anormales auxquelles on peut s'attendre dans la pratique
et elle tient compte de la fagon dont les phénoménes électromagnétiques peuvent affecten le
forjctionnement sOr des appareils.

Q-

La|présente norme tient compte autant que possible des exigences de I'l'EC 60364, de faco
regter compatible avec les régles d'installation quand ‘Wappareil est raccordé au résgau
d'glimentation.

Celpendant, des regles nationales d'installation peuvent étre différentes.

Si pn appareil relevant du domaine d'application:de‘la présente norme comporte également des
forjctions couvertes par une autre partie 2 de) ' I'lEC 60335, la partie 2 correspondante est
appliquée a chaque fonction séparément, dans la limite du raisonnable. Si cela s'appligle,
I'influence d'une fonction sur les autres fonctions est prise en compte.

Lofsqu'une partie 2 ne comporte pas“d'exigences complémentaires pour couvrir les dangérs
trajtés dans la Partie 1, la Partie }s'applique.

NOJTE 1 Cela signifie que les comités d'études responsables pour les Parties 2 ont déterminé qu'il n'était pas
nédessaire de spécifier des exigences particuliéres pour I'appareil en question en plus des exigences générales

La|présente norme estiune norme de famille de produits traitant de la sécurité d'appareils et a
prgéséance sur les normes horizontales et génériques couvrant le méme sujet.

NOJTE 2 Les publications horizontales, les publications fondamentales de sécurité et les publications groupéegd de
seédurité couvrant un'danger ne s'appliquent pas, parce qu'elles ont été prises en considération lorsque les exigenfes
gérlérales et palticulieres ont été étudiées pour la série de normes IEC 60335.

Unlappareil conforme au texte de la présente norme ne sera pas nécessairement jugé conforme
auk grincCipes de sécurité de la norme si, lorsqu'il est examiné et soumis aux essais, il appanrait
qu il Inréennfn d'autres Parartériqfiqnne nlni compromettent le niveau de sécurité visé par ges

exigences.

Un appareil utilisant des matériaux ou présentant des modes de construction différents de ceux
décrits dans les exigences de la présente norme peut étre examiné et soumis aux essais en
fonction de I'objectif poursuivi par ces exigences et, s'il est jugé pratiquement équivalent, il peut
étre estimé conforme aux principes de sécurité de la présente norme.

NOTE 3 Les normes traitant des aspects non relatifs a la sécurité des appareils électrodomestiques sont:
— les normes IEC publiées par le comité d'études 59 concernant les méthodes de mesure d'aptitude a la fonction;

— les normes CISPR 11 et CISPR 14-1, ainsi que les normes applicables de la série IEC 61000-3 concernant les
émissions électromagnétiques;

— la norme CISPR 14-2 concernant I'immunité électromagnétique;
— les normes IEC publiées par le comité d'études 111 concernant I'environnement.
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APPAREILS ELECTRODQMESTIQUES ET ANALOGUES -
SECURITE -

Partie 2-51: Exigences particuliéres pour les pompes de circulation fixes
pour installations de chauffage et de distribution d'eau

1 | Domaine d'application

L'drticle de la Partie 1 est remplacé par le texte suivant.

La| présente partie de I'lEC 60335 traite de la sécurité des pompes de circulation fiXes
élgctriques a usage domestique et analogue, destinées a étre utilisées dans_ dés installatigns
de|chauffage ou de distribution d'eau, dont la tension assignée est inférieufe ou égale a 25Q V
popr les appareils monophasés et a 480 V pour les autres appareils,,y' compris les appargils
alimentés en courant continu.

NOJTE 101 Les parties hydrauliques et électriques de la pompe peuvent étre(situées dans la méme enveloppe,|de
sorfe que l'eau s'écoule a travers le moteur et serve de liquide de refroidissément, ou elles peuvent étre séparég¢s.

2]

Lef appareils non destinés a un usage domestique normal, mais qui peuvent néanmo|ns
cofstituer une source de danger pour le public, tels qué)les appareils destinés a étre utiligés
pal des usagers non avertis dans des magasins, chéZ des artisans et dans des fermes, sont
compris dans le domaine d'application de la présente’norme.

Dans la mesure du possible, la présente norme-traite des dangers courants que présentent |es
appareils et auxquels sont exposés tous les.individus situés a l'intérieur et autour de I'habitatjon.
Celpendant, elle ne tient en général pas compte:

- | des personnes (y compris des enfants) dont

e les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales; ou

e |e manque d'expérience‘et de connaissance

les empéchent d'utiliserl'appareil en toute sécurité sans surveillance ou instruction;
- | des enfants qui jouent avec I'appareil.

L'dttention est attirée sur le fait que:

— | pour les{@appareils destinés a étre utilisés dans des véhicules ou a bord de navires |ou
d'avions,)des exigences supplémentaires peuvent étre nécessaires;

- | dans de nombreux pays, des exigences supplémentaires sont spécifiées par les organisnies
mationaux de la santé, par les organismes nationaux responsables de la protection des

+ HIT 4 ol H H Hi | H
avdilncuro TU Pdal UTo UTydliliolliCo olmiaitTo.

La présente norme ne s'applique pas:

- aux pompes destinées a la circulation de liquides autres que l'eau;
- aux pompes autres que les pompes de circulation (IEC 60335-2-41);
- aux pompes de circulation destinées exclusivement a des usages industriels;

- aux pompes de circulation destinées a étre utilisées dans des locaux qui présentent des
conditions particuliéres, telles que la présence d'une atmosphére corrosive ou explosive
(poussiere, vapeur ou gaz).
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